

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

**Associated Builders and Contractors of
Michigan, National Federation of
Independent Business, Inc., Senator Edward
McBroom in his official capacity,
Representative Dale Zorn, in his official
capacity, Rodney Davies, Kimberley Davies,
Owen Pyle, William Lubaway, Barbara
Carter, and Ross VanderKlok**

COA No. 369314

Case No.: 23-000120-MB

Hon. Elizabeth L. Gleicher

**THIS CASE INVOLVES AN INVALID
EXECUTIVE ACTION UNDER MCR
7.204(D)(3)(c)**

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

**Treasurer of Michigan, Rachael Eubanks, in
her official capacity**

Defendant/Appellee

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
Derk A. Wilcox (P66177)
Stephen A. Delie (P80209)
Mackinac Center Legal Foundation
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900 – voice
(989) 631-0964 – fax

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS' REPLY

RECEIVED by MCOA 2/19/2024 10:21:49 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Plaintiff/Appellant legislators and advocacy groups have shown a special injury. 2

 II. The individual taxpayers’ claims are ripe, and they have standing. 3

 III. Plaintiffs/Appellants interpretation of MCL 206.51(1) is superior. 5

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Andary v USAA Casualty Ins Co, 512 Mich 207 (2023) 8

Christie v Wayne State Univ, 511 Mich 39 (2023) 8

Ottgen v Katranji, 511 Mich 223 (2023) 8

STATUTES

1983 PA 15 7

MCL 205.21 1

MCL 205.30(3) 4

MCL 206.51(1) 2, 3, 6

MCL 206.51(1)(b) 8

MCL 206.51(1)(c) 1, 8

MCL 206.703(2) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

https://www.house.mi.gov/hfa/PDF/RevenueForecast/Economic_Outlook_and_Revenue_Estimates_Jan2023.pdf at 14 (last visited February 18, 2024) 6

<https://www.michigan.gov/taxes/rep-legal/rab/rabhtml/2020/revenue-administrative-bulletin-2020-24> (last visited February 18, 2024) 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art 4, § 31 2
